MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

Coeducational programs may be developed at the Boys Training Center but any such program shall fully separate the housing facilities of boys and girls. A juvenile may be transferred to the Boys Training Center only when it is to the advantage of the juvenile.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 483

AN ACT to Clarify Certain Provisions of the Maine Right to Know Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. I MRSA § 401, last sentence, is amended to read:

It is the intent of the Legislature that their actions be taken openly and that the records of their actions be open to public inspection and their deliberations be conducted openly.

Sec. 2. I MRSA § 402, as amended by PL 1973, c. 433, § 1, is further amended to read:

§ 402. Public proceedings defined

The term "public proceedings" as used in this subchapter shall mean the transactions of any functions affecting any or all citizens of the State by any administrative or legislative body of the State, or of any of its counties or municipalities, or of any other political or administrative subdivision of the State with which function it is charged under any statute or under any rule or regulation of such administrative or legislative body, including the Legislature of Maine and its committees and subcommittees, or agency.

Sec. 3. I MRSA § 402-A, is enacted to read:

§ 402-A. Public records defined

The term "public records" shall mean any writing or printing or any material in any electronic or other form of tape, in any form necessary, under or required or directed to be made or received by any statute or by any rule or regulation of any administrative or legislative body of the State, or any of its counties or municipalities, or of any other political or administrative subdivision of the State, or any such writing or printing made or received by any public official of the State or any such subdivision, except as otherwise provided by statute. Any such record not designated by statute as confidential shall be deemed to be a public record.

Sec. 4. I MRSA § 404, last sentence, is repealed as follows:

The conditions of this section shall not apply to executive sessions of committees of the Maine Legislature

Sec. 5. I MRSA §§ 405-A, 405-B and 405-C are enacted to read:

§ 405-A. Recorded or live broadcasts authorized

In order to facilitate the public policy so declared by the Legislature of opening the public's business to public scrutiny, all such bodies or agencies may allow the use of either recorded or live broadcasts of meetings, subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may be adopted by the body or agency holding the meetings, as long as such rules or regulations do not defeat the purpose of this section.

§ 405-B. Appeals

If any such body or agency, or official, who has custody or control of any public record, shall refuse permission to so inspect or copy or abstract such public record, such denial shall be made by the body or agency or official in writing, stating the reason for the denial, within 10 days of the request for such inspection by any person. Any person aggrieved by such denial may appeal therefrom, within 10 days of the receipt of the written notice of denial, to any Superior Court within the State. If such a court, after a trial de novo, determines such denial was not for just and proper cause, it shall enter an order for disclosure. Such appeals shall be privileged in respect to their assignment for trial over all other actions except writs of habeas corpus, and actions brought by the State against individuals.

§ 405-C. Appeals from actions

If any such body or agency shall approve any ordinances, orders, rules, resolutions, regulations, contracts, appointments or other official action in an executive session, such action shall be illegal and the officials responsible shall be subject to the penalties hereinafter provided. Upon learning of any such action, any person may appeal to any Superior Court in the State. If such a court, after a trial de novo, determines such action was taken illegally in an executive session, it shall enter an order providing for the action to be null and void. Such appeals may be privileged in respect to their assignment for trial over all other actions except writs of habeas corpus or actions brought by the State against individuals.

Sec. 6. I MRSA § 406 is amended to read:

§ 406. Violations

A violation of any of the provisions of this subchapter or the wrongful exclusion of any person or persons from any meetings for which provision is made, or the wrongful denial of inspection or copying of any public record for which provision is made, shall be punishable by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for less than one year. Nothing contained in this subchapter shall be construed as abridging the right of any citizen or citizens to appeal to a court of this State for the enforcement of the rights provided for in said subchapter.